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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Shades of Wine, LLC/Janice Bayruns

Zoning: PD

FLU Category: RES-12

Service Area: Urban

Community Plan Area: Ruskin Southshore 

Overlay: None

Special District: None

Use: Wine Store

Total Wet Zone Area Requested: 2,144 square feet

Location: 201 W Shell Point Road, Ruskin; Folio 56276.0000

Introduction Summary:

Pursuant to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 6.11.11, the request is for a distance separation waiver for a 2-APS 
Alcoholic Beverage Development Permit (AB) for the sale of beer and wine sold in sealed containers only for 
consumption off the licensed premises (package sales).  The alcoholic beverage permit is sought for a proposed wine 
shop.  The property is zoned Planned Development 91-0161, most recently modified by PRS 19-0729, which allows 
the host use and consideration of the proposed wet zoning.

Distance Separation Requirements Complies with Requirement
Distance to Certain Community Uses Shall Be 500 feet No

Distance to Residentially Zoned Property Shall be 50 feet from the 
side yard(s) and 20 feet from the functional rear yard Yes

Development Services Recommendation:

Approvable

Existing Alcoholic Beverage Permit 
Being Rescinded: No

Existing Alcoholic 
Beverage Permit 
Number:

N/A
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2.0 REQUESTED DISTANCE SEPARATION WAIVER DETAILS 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Distance from proposed structure 
to certain community uses 

500 feet 415 feet 85 feet 

Community Uses: Ruskin United Methodist Church (85’), NuVision Chapel (231’), Ruskin Common 
Good Park (433’) 

Applicant’s Justification: 
 
Real Property owned by Ruskin United Methodist Church is located at 111 W. Shell Point Road and is located 
approximately 85 feet east of the applicant’s site.  The real property operates as a thrift store in order to provide 
supplemental income to the church.  Since the real property does not act in the capacity of a traditional church and 
since the applicant is requesting approval for a business that is not open to the general public, granting an exception 
to the distance requirement should not adversely affect neighboring properties.   
 
The property owned by NuVision Chapel, situated at 204 2nd NW Street, is located approximately 231 feet to the south 
of the applicant’s location.  It is separated from the applicant’s site by multiple buildings and roadways.  Furthermore, 
this property is not visible from the applicant’s desired location and there are no sidewalks leading to the church.  
Furthermore, it appears that the real property may be either abandoned or rarely used and does not function as a 
traditional church or in a religious capacity.  Considering that the applicant is seeking approval for a business that is 
not accessible to the general public, and there are physical buffers between the two locations, granting an exception 
to the distance requirement should have no adverse impact on neighboring properties. 
 
Ruskin Common Good Park, a community park situated at 107 1st Avenue NW, lies approximately 433 feet to the south 
of the applicant’s site.  The park is just within the 500-foot radius, and it is separated from the applicant’s location by 
several buildings and roadways.  Since the applicant is requesting approval for a business that is not open to the 
general public, granting an exception to the distance requirement should not adversely affect neighboring properties. 
 
Requested Waiver Required Separation Waiver Distance Resulting Separation 
Not Applicable Choose an item.   
Applicant’s Justification: 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.1 Vicinity Map  

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The surrounding area is a mixture of commercial, office and residential uses.  Commercial development exists 
primarily along Shell Point Road, with residential uses located to the north and south of the commercial 
development strip. 
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3.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

3.2 Immediate Area Map 

 
Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: Land Use: 

North RSC-6 Single Family Residential 

South PD 91-0161 Shell Point Road, then Vacant 

East  PD 91-0161 2nd Street NW, then Church 

West PD 91-0161 Termite and Pest Control Office 
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4.0 Staff Findings 
 
LDC Section 6.11.11.E.3 provides for approval of separation waivers where there are “special or unique circumstances 
where the alcoholic beverage use applied for does not have significant impacts on surrounding land uses and certain 
circumstances negate the necessity for the specified distance requirements.”   
 
Ruskin United Methodist Church comprises folios 56275.0000, 56295.0000, 56274.0000, 56296.0000, and 56297.0000.  
The closest property line of the church property is located approximately 85 feet from the proposed wet zone area.  
The closest portion of the church property contains a thrift store run by the church.  The church building itself is 
located approximately 400 feet northeast of the proposed wet zone area.  2nd Street NW separates the proposed wet 
zone area from the church property. 
 
NuVision Chapel is located approximately 231 feet from the proposed wet zone area.  The chapel is located to the 
south of the proposed wet zone area, across W Shell Point Road, a major collector roadway.  Ruskin Common Good 
Park is located approximately 433 feet from the proposed wet zone area.  The park is located at the southeast corner 
of 1st Avenue NW and 2nd Street NW, south of W Shell Point Road.  The right of way for W Shell Point Road is 
approximately 60 feet in width and designated as a major collector roadway.  The right of way provides a buffer and 
separation between the proposed wet zone area and NuVision Chapel as well Ruskin Common Good Park.   
 
Per the applicant’s narrative, the proposed wet zone area is for a retail store for the sale of packaged wine for off-site 
consumption and invitation-only events for small groups to participate in wine sampling for purchase.  Purchases will 
be made in the store by appointment only and online.  There will be no sale of wine for on-premises consumption.  The 
retail store will be limited to general business hours and invitation only events and will not be open to the general 
public.  Therefore, the proposed wine shop would not pose adverse impact to the surrounding properties. 
 
For the reasons discussed above, staff finds the proposed wet zoning does not pose significant impacts on surrounding 
land uses and the necessity for the specified distance requirements is negated. 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION AND PROPOSED CONDITIONS (If Applicable) 
 
Staff finds the proposed 2-APS Alcoholic Beverage Permit to be APPROVABLE.  Approval is based upon the wet zone 
survey reflecting a total wet zone footprint of 2,144 square feet, as shown on the wet zone survey received September 
26, 2023. 
 
 

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:  

Colleen Marshall
Tue Nov  7 2023 14:18:56  

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.  
Approval of this special use petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.  
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6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY



APPLICATION NUMBER: SU-AB 23-1044
LUHO HEARING DATE: NOVEMBER 20, 2023
REQUESTED CLASSIFICATION: 2-APS Case Reviewer: Tania C. Chapela

Page 7 of 7

6.0 PROPOSED WET ZONE SURVEY (Page 2 if Applicable)
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